

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF MILITARY COMMISSION REVIEW
[Assigned to Panel 2]

DAVID M. HICKS,)	CMCR Case No. 13-004
)	
Appellant,)	Tried at Guantánamo Bay, Cuba,
v.)	on 26 & 30 March 2007, before a
)	Military Commission convened by
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	Hon. Susan J. Crawford
)	
Appellee.)	Presiding Military Judge
)	Colonel Ralph H. Kohlmann, USMC

TO THE HONORABLE, THE JUDGES OF
THE COURT OF MILITARY COMMISSION REVIEW

APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO THE
COURT’S DECEMBER 4, 2013 ORDER REGARDING JURISDICTION

Baher Azmy
J. Wells Dixon
Shayana D. Kadidal
Susan Hu
Center for Constitutional Rights
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, New York 10012

Joseph Margulies
Northwestern University School of Law
Roderick MacArthur Justice Center
375 E. Chicago Avenue
Chicago, Illinois 60611

Civilian Defense Counsel

- and -

Samuel T. Morison
Capt Justin Swick, USAF
Office of the Chief Defense Counsel
1620 Defense Pentagon
Washington, D.C. 20301

Detailed Defense Counsel

Counsel for Appellant David M. Hicks

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE MCA PROVIDES FOR AUTOMATIC REVIEW BY THIS COURT EXCEPT IN VERY NARROW CIRCUMSTANCES NOT APPLICABLE IN THIS CASE.....	6
II. MR. HICKS’S PREMATURE WAIVER OF APPELLATE RIGHTS IS INEFFECTIVE.....	8
A. The MCA and Military Commission Rules Confirm the Ineffectiveness of Mr. Hicks’s Appeal Waiver.....	8
B. Rules of Courts-Martial Practice Confirm the Ineffectiveness of Mr. Hicks’s Appeal Waiver.....	10
C. Mr. Hicks Is Not Responsible for the Lack of Waiver	13
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>United States v. Al Qosi</i> , CMCR Case No. 13-001.....	4 & n.3
<i>United States v. Almy</i> , 34 M.J. 1082 (C.G.C.M.R. 1992).....	12 n.7
<i>United States v. Bright</i> , 60 M.J. 936 (Army Ct. Crim. App. 2005).....	13
<i>United States v. Brumfield</i> , 2005 CCA LEXIS 321 (N.M. Ct. Crim. App. Oct. 12, 2005).....	12 n.7
<i>United States v. Bullington</i> , 13 M.J. 184 (C.M.A. 1982).....	15
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 40 M.J. 335 (C.M.A. 1994).....	15
<i>United States v. Greening</i> , 54 M.J. 831 (C.G. Ct. Crim. App. 2001).....	12 n.7, 13
<i>United States v. Haynes</i> , 53 M.J. 738 (C.G. Ct. Crim. App. 2000).....	12 n.7
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 33 M.J. 145 (C.M.A. 1991).....	6, 8, 9 n.4, 10-11
<i>United States v. Kendall</i> , 1997 CCA LEXIS 354 (N.M. Ct. Crim. App. Jan. 14, 1997).....	12 n.7
<i>United States v. Khadr</i> , 753 F. Supp. 2d 1178 (CMCR 2008).....	10 n.6
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 35 M.J. 35 (C.M.A. 1992).....	9 n.5
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 62 M.J. 471 (C.A.A.F. 2006).....	6, 11-12, 14
<i>United States v. Oestmann</i> , 61 M.J. 103 (C.A.A.F. 2005).....	15
<i>United States v. Pieper</i> , 2012 CCA LEXIS 169 (N-M. Ct. Crim. App. 2012).....	5
<i>United States v. Rimando</i> , 51 M.J. 553 (C.G. Ct. Crim. App. 1999).....	5
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 44 M.J. 387 (C.A.A.F. 1996).....	12 n.7
<i>United States v. Tate</i> , 64 M.J. 269 (C.A.A.F. 2007).....	9 n.4
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 34 M.J. 317 (C.M.A. 1992).....	12 n.7
 Statutes	
10 U.S.C. § 861.....	11
10 U.S.C. § 861(a).....	10
10 U.S.C. § 948b(c).....	10 n.6
10 U.S.C. § 950b(c).....	13
10 U.S.C. § 950b(c)(4).....	7

10 U.S.C. § 950c(a).....	1, 5, 6, 7
10 U.S.C. § 950c(b)	8
10 U.S.C. § 950c(b)(1).....	7
10 U.S.C. § 950c(b)(2).....	7
10 U.S.C. § 950c(b)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
10 U.S.C. § 950c(c).....	8
10 U.S.C. § 950f(c).....	1, 5
10 U.S.C. § 950f(d).....	7

Military Rules and Regulations

R.C.M. 705(c)(1)(B)	9 n.4
R.C.M. 1110(f).....	10-11
R.M.C. 201.....	5
R.M.C. 705(c)(2)(E)	9 & n.4
R.M.C. 907(b)(1)(A).....	5
R.M.C. 1110.....	2-3
R.M.C. 1110(b)(1)	7
R.M.C. 1110(c).....	9, 14
R.M.C. 1110(d)(1)	7
R.M.C. 1110(d)(2)	7
R.M.C. 1110(e)(1).....	7
R.M.C. 1110(f)(1).....	7, 9
R.M.C. 1111.....	7
R.T.M.C. ¶ 24-2.a	7
R.T.M.C. ¶ 24-2.b.1	7
R.T.M.C. ¶ 24-2.b.2	8
R.T.M.C. ¶ 24-2.b.5	4, 5
R.T.M.C. fig. 24-1 (MC Form 2330).....	3

Other Authorities

Brief on Behalf of Appellant, *Hicks v. United States*,
CMCR Case No. 13-004 (filed Nov. 5, 2013)5

Geneva Convention (III) Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War art. 3,
Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3316, 75 U.N.T.S. 135.....15
